

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10682 OF 2025



Between:

Smt.Setti Vijayalakshmi, W/o Setti Sadananda, Aged about 62 years, R/o
D.No.15-449, Kamala Nagar, Anantapur.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur
District.
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tribunal under Maintenance and
welfare of parents and senior citizens Act, Anantapur, Anantapur
District.
4. Smt.Golla Varalakshmi, W/o Lakshminarayana, Aged about 70
years, R/o D.No. 19-1-448, Vinayaka Nagar, Anantapur.
5. Sri Golla Murali Mohan, S/o Lakshminarayana, Aged about 48 years,
R/o D.No. 19-1-448, Vinayaka Nagar, Anantapur

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction or any other proceedings one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent in passing the order vide D.Dis.No.E/1532/2024 dated 21-

03-2025 as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and set aside the same and consequently direct the respondents to pass an appropriate orders;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to stay all further proceedings vide D.Dis.No.E/1532/2024 dated 21-03-2025 passed by 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.10682 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 28.04.2025 & 05.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Karibasaiah, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

For filing counters by the respondents, list the matter on 17.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended six (06) more weeks.

SD/-V.ASHOK

ASSITANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For  **SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri. M.Karibasaiah, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri Palegari Jayachandra, SC, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:20.07.2025

Post on 17.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10682 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10682 OF 2025



Between:

Smt.Setti Vijayalakshmi, W/o Setti Sadananda, Aged about 62 years, R/o
D.No.15-449, Kamala Nagar, Anantapur.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur
District.
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tribunal under Maintenance and
welfare of parents and senior citizens Act, Anantapur, Anantapur
District.
4. Smt.Golla Varalakshmi, W/o Lakshminarayana, Aged about 70
years, R/o D.No. 19-1-448, Vinayaka Nagar, Anantapur.
5. Sri Golla Murali Mohan, S/o Lakshminarayana, Aged about 48 years,
R/o D.No. 19-1-448, Vinayaka Nagar, Anantapur

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction or any other proceedings one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent in passing the order vide D.Dis.No.E/1532/2024 dated 21-

03-2025 as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and set aside the same and consequently direct the respondents to pass an appropriate orders;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to stay all further proceedings vide D.Dis.No.E/1532/2024 dated 21-03-2025 passed by 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.10682 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 28.04.2025 & 05.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Karibasaiah, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

For filing counters by the respondents, list the matter on 17.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended six (06) more weeks.

SD/-V.ASHOK

ASSITANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. M.Karibasaiah, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri Palegari Jayachandra, SC, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:20.07.2025

Post on 17.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10682 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

